## ORDINANCE NO. 33-12

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE FIRE SAFETY FUND

WHEREAS, the Common Council established the Fire Safety Fund by Ordinance No. 44-04 for the purposes of receiving donations to support the West Lafayette Fire Department's fire prevention and fire education activities, and making expenditures for these purposes; and

WHEREAS the Fire Department is actively soliciting donations and applying for grants and awards to support other West Lafayette Fire Department activities such as acquisition of equipment, in addition to fire prevention and fire education activities, and would find it efficient to utilize the Fire Safety Fund to receive monies for certain Fire Department activities and to make expenditures for such purposes;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA, THAT:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The purpose of the Fire Safety Fund is expanded to receive monies from donations, award or grants restricted to supporting West Lafayette Fire Department activities, including fire prevention and fire education activities, acquisition of equipment, and any other purposes deemed necessary and appropriate by the West Lafayette Fire Chief.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The Fire Safety Fund shall be expended solely for the purposes specified by the donation, award or grant to support the activities of the Fire Department. All expenditures for such purposes shall be unappropriated.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> All interest earned on the Fire Safety Fund shall be retained by the Fund. The balance of the fund is nonreverting at year end.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> When the purposes of the Fire Safety Fund are terminated, the remaining balance shall be transferred to the Firefighting Fund.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage and signing by the Mayor.

INTRODUCED ON FIRST READING ON THE 3 DAY OF December, 2012.

A MOTION TO CONSIDER ON FIRST READING WAS SUSTAINED BY A VOTE OF 6 IN FAVOR AND 6 OPPOSED, PURSUANT TO IC-36-4-6-13.

DULY ORDAINED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA, ON THE <u>3</u> DAY OF <u>December</u>, 2012, HAVING BEEN PASSED BY A VOTE OF <u>6</u> IN FAVOR AND <u>0</u> OPPOSED, THE ROLL CALL VOTE BEING:

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Bunder	V			
Burch	/			
Dietrich	/			
Hunt	<b>V</b>			
Keen			1	
Thomas	/			
VanBogaert	/			

Presiding Officer

Attest:

Dadish C/llede	
Judith C. Rhodes, Clerk-Treasurer	

PRESENTED BY ME TO	THE M	IAYOR OF	THE CITY	OF	WEST LAFAYETTE,
INDIANA ON THE4	DAY O	F_Dea	ember		, 2012, AT THE
HOUR OF <u>1: 00 P.M</u>					

Judith C. Rhodes, Clerk-Treasurer

THIS ORDINANCE APPROVED AND SIGNED BY ME ON THE 4 DAY OF December, 2012, AT THE HOUR OF 1: 00 P.M.

John R. Dennis, Mayor

Attest:

Judith C. Rhodes, Clerk-Treasurer